9. The sensitivity analysis of GMM Music’s shareholder’s equity

   The IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis on (1 )  the discount rate and (2 )  the terminal growth

rate by increasing and decreasing both of these factors by 3.0 percent because it is an important factor that

directly affects the valuation of the business. The change interval of +/– 3.0 percent reflects the sensitivity

of the key factors of the assumptions determined by the IFA. This transition period is a period of sensitivity

that is possible such as change in interest rates, inflation, Thailand economy, and other factors. The results

can be summarized as the following assumptions:

Table of sensitivity analysis

Changing factors Changing range

Weighted Average Cost of capital (WACC) +/– 3.0% (WACC is 7.06% – 7.50%)

Long-term growth rate (Terminal Growth) +/– 3.0% (Terminal Growth is 1.94% – 2.06%)

Source: The IFA’s estimation

Based on the aforementioned sensitivity analysis, the results of the analysis of the sensitivity of the

value of Shareholders’ equity of GMM Music at 1.50 percent transaction proportion are as summarized below

Table of the value of shareholders' equity at 1.50 percent transaction proportion

Changing factors
WACC

-3.0% -1.50% Base +1.50% -3.0%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

w
th

 -3.00% 323.75 316.48 309.50 302.80 296.37

-1.50% 325.49 318.14 311.09 304.32 297.83

Base 327.25 319.82 312.69 305.86 299.30

+1.50% 329.03 321.52 314.32 307.41 300.78

+3.00% 330.83 323.24 315.96 308.98 302.29

Source: The IFA’s estimation

From the table above, it can be seen that, after running a sensitivity analysis, the equity value of

GMM Music at 1.50 percent transaction proportion is in the range of THB 296.37 – 330.83 million – which is

lower than the transaction value of THB 367.37 million by THB 70.99 – 36.54 million or the equivalent of

11.04 – 23.95 percent.

The present value of free cash flow method is a method that reflects the business plan and ability

to make a profit and growth trends as well as returns to shareholders in the future – of which is derived

from the revenue and expense of GMM Music under the assumption that the IFA finds to be reasonable.